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DEPARTMENT OF CONIRUNRE HEVEL OBRERE of 39)

PLANNING AND ZONING

CC-08-0%

 APPLICATION FOR ZONING CHANGE

LIST ALL FOLIO #S: 36-6009-000-0160

DATE RECEIVED:

PROPOSED PROJECT NAME: "Proposed Pre-K to 12th Grade Charter School”

1. NAME OF APPLICANT (Provide complete name of applicant, exactly as recorded on
deed, if applicable. If applicant is a lessee, an executed 'Owner’s Sworn-to-Consent' and
copy of a valid lease for 1 year or more is required. If the applicant is a corporation, trust,
partnership, or like entity, a 'Disclosure of Interest’ is required).

Centro Evangelistico La Roca, Inc.

2, APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER:

Mailing Address: __‘c/o Holland & Knight, 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300

City: _ Miami State: Zip: FL Phone#:  (305) 789-7446

3. OWNER'S NAME, MAILING ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER:

Owner's Name (Provide name of ALL owners): Centro Evangelistico La Roca, Inc.

. 20851 Gulfstream Road
Mailing Address:

City: Cutler Bay State: FL Zip: 38188 Phoned: (305)789-7446
4. CONTACT PERSON’S INFORMATION:

Name: Alejandro J. :Arias, Esq. Company: _Holland & Knight, LLP

Mailing Address: 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300

City:  Miami state: L zip: 33131

Phone# (305) 789-7783 Fax# (305) 789-7446 E-mail: alejandro.arias@hklaw.com

CET &

GBC

I3
%W 10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 *+ www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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FLORIDA

5. LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ALL PROPERTY COVERED BY THE APPLICATION
(Provide complete legal description, i.e., lot, block, subdivision name, plat book &page
number, or metes and bounds. Include section, township, and range. If the application
contains multiple rezoning requests, then a legal description for each sub-area must be
provided. Attach separate sheets, as needed).

Please see Exhibit A

6. ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF PROPERTY (For location, use description such as NE corner of,
etc).

20851 SW 97 Avenue Cutler Bay, Florida 33189

7. SIZE OF PROPERTY (in acres): 42 (divide total sq. ft. by 43,560 to obtain acreage)

8. DATE PROPERTY Xacquired o leased: _August 2007

9. LEASE TERM; N/A Years (Month & year)

10. IF CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY IS OWNED BY THE SUBJECT PROPERTY OWNER(S), provide
Complete legal description of said contiguous property.

NONE

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 - www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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11. Is there an option to purchase Xor lease o the subject property or property contiguous
thereto? onoovyes (if yes, identify potential purchaser or lessee and complete

‘Disclosure of Interest’ form)
Caste Group Investments, LLC

12. PRESENT ZONING AND FLU CLASSIFICATION; _ FLU - Low Density Zoning - SR
{Pending Land Use Amendment to Institutional)

13. PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY (describe nature of the request in space provided)

Re-designation of the property from "SR (Single Family Residential District)" to "INT (Institutional)"

14. Has a public hearing been held on this property within the last year & a haif?

X No o yes.
if yes, provide applicant’s name, and date, purpose and results of hearing, and

resolution number:

15. Is this hearing a result of a violation notice?
X No o yes. If yes, give name to whom the Violation notice was served and describe the

violation:

16. Does property owner own contiguous property to the subject property? If so, give
complete legal description of entire contiguous property:

N/A

17. Is there any existing use on the property? o No & yes. If yes, what use and when
established?

Use: Religious Facility Year: 1972

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 - www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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18. Submitted Materials Required:
Please check all that Apply:

X Letter of intent

X Justifications for change

__Statement of hardship

X Poof of ownership or letter from owner

__Power of attorney

__Contract to purchase (if applicable)

X Current survey (2 original sealed and signed and 10 reduced 11x17 copies)

X Complete set of plans 24'x36", scale 1'=50' (2 original sealed and signed
and 10 reduced 11x17 copies)

__ Colored rendering of all 4 sides of each proposed building (if applicable)

__ 20% Property owner signatures (If required)

__ Mailing Labels {set amount depends on number of hearings) and map (if
required)

1 Required Fee(s)

__ Plans must be approved by Miami-Dade County Fire and Rescue
Department with an original stamp and signature from the Fire Dept.

__ Necessary documentation from DERM and WASD

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 - www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT

The Undersigned, first being duly sworn depose that all answers to the questions in this
application, and all supplementary documents made a part of the application are honest
and frue to the best of (my)(our) knowledge and belief. (1)(We) understand this application
must be complete and accurate before the applicafion can be submitted and the hearing
advertised.

OWNER OR TENANT AFFIDAVIT

(N(WE). , being first duly sworn,
depose and say that {| am}{We are) the o owner o tenant of the property described and
which is the subject matter of the proposed hearing.

Signhature Signature
Sworn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:
This day of . Commission Expires:

CORPORATION AFFIDAVIT

[ <
(1)(WE), DﬁV( A BD Wi ’ ‘d,v , being first duly sworn,
depose and say that {| am)({We are) the #President o Vice-President o Secretary o Asst.
Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, and as such, have been authorized by the
corporation to file this application for public hearing; and that said corporation is the o
owner o tenant of the property described herein and which is the subject matter of the
proposed hearing

K‘}horized’SignoTure
Precideut
Office Held
_ Centro Evangeiijy Roca, Inc. //
Sworn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public: éf%ﬁ -
This_//___ day of ’/g/é/ .z 4 Commiission Expires:  /2/Z ’Z/Z&/f

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 * Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 - www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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PARTNERSHIP AFFIDAVIT

(1)(WE), , being first duly swom, depose and
say that

(t am ) (We are) partners of the hereinafter named partnership, and as such, have been
authorized to fite this application for a public hearing; and that said partnership is the ©
owner o tenant of the property described herein which is the subject matter of the proposed

hearing.
{(Name of Partnership)
By % By
By % By
Sworn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:
This day of , Commission Expires:

ATTORNEY AFFIDAVIT

l, Alejandro ). Arias, Esq. , being first duly sworn, depose and say thatiam a

State of Florida Attorney af Law, and | am the Attorney for the Owner of the property

described and which is the subject matter of the proposed heon?%

C/% Signature

Sworn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:
Thiss 0" day of wy . R0/8 Commission Expires:

ﬁmwzg;.. JULIEDE GRANDY
i % t4 MY COMMISSION # GG 075946
‘E
Xt

-'e;.! EXPIRES: April 26, 2021
R Bonded Thry Notary Publi Underwriars

s 7

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 - www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE APPLICANT

| AM AWARE THAT:

1. The Department Environmental Resources Management (DERM]), and other agencies
review and critique zoning applications which may affect the scheduling and outcome
of applications. These reviews may require additional public hearings before DERM's
Environmental Quality Control Board (EQCB), or other boards, and /or the proffering of
agreements to be recorded. | am also aware that | must comply promptly with any
DERM conditions and adpvise this office in writing if my application will be withdrawn.

2. Fling fees may not be the total cost of a hearing. Some requests require notices to be
mailed to property owners up to a mile from the subject property. In addition to mailing
costs, fees related to application changes, pian revisions, deferrals, re-advertising, etc.,
may be incured. Application withdrawn within 30 days of the filing are eligible for a
refund of 25% of the hearing fee but after that time hearings withdrawn or returned will
be ineligible for a refund. | understand that fess must be paid promptly.

3. The South Florida Building Code requirements may affect my ability o obtain a building
permit even if my zoning application is approved; and that a building permit will
probably be required. | am responsible for obtaining permits and inspections for all
structures and additions proposed, or built without permits. And that a Certificate of Use
and Occupancy must be obtained for the use of the property after it has been
approved at Zoning Hearing, and that failure to obtain the required permits and/or
Certificates of Completion or of Use and Occupancy will result in enforcement action
against any occupant and owner. Submittal of the Zoning Hearing application may not
forestall enforcement action against the property.

4. The 3 District Court of Appeal has ruled that zoning applications inconsistent with the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP)} cannot be approved by a zoning
board based upon considerations of fundamental fairness. Therefore, | acknowledge
that if the hearing request is inconsistent with the CDMP and | decide to go forward then
my hearing request can only be denied or defemred, but not approved.

5. In Miami-Dade County v. Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. Case No. 3d01-2347 (Fla. 3< DCA
2002}, the 3rd District Court of Appeal has held invalid the standards for non-use
variances, special exceptions, unusual uses, new uses requiring a public hearing and
modification of covenants. This is not a final decision and the County Attorney’s
Deparfment professional staff to develop new standards that will address the Court’s
concerns. While the new standards are being developed, applicants are advised that
any non-use variance, special exception, unusual use, new use requiring a public
hearing or request for modification of covenants granted under the existing standards
are subject to being reversed in the courts. An applicant wishing to avoid the substantial
legal risks associated with going forward under the existing standard may seek a deferral
until the new standards are developed.

6. Any covenant fo be proffered must be submitted to the Town of Cutler Bay Legal
Counsel, on Town form, at least 1 month prior to the hearing date. The covenant will be

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 - www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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reviewed and the applicant will be notified if changes or corrections are necessary.
Once the covenant is acceptable, the applicant is responsible to submit the executed
covenant with a current 'Opinion of Title’ within 1 week of the hearing. And that Legail
Counsel must canry a cover letter indicating subject matter, application number and
hearing date.

7. The Town of Cutler Bay Department of Public Works reviews and critiques Zoning
applications and may require conditions for approvail.

8. THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TRACKING THE STATUS OF THE APPLICATION AND ALL
HEARINGS THAT MAY BE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS APPLICATION.
-

{Applicant's SiE;no’ru/e)
Centro Evangelistico La Roca, Inc.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /£ 4 day of /'/% / , 2 / g

Affiant is personally known to me or has produced as
identification.

ﬂ A i, MAITE ANEL
% . fa? 1z MY COMMISSION # FF 930193
7 S ¥ EXPIRES: October 22, 2019

A& Bondad Thru Notary Public Uinde

(Notary Public)
My Commission Expires: 7 e/ z 3/ % 7

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 - www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

If the property, which is the subject of the Application, is owned or leased by a CORPORATION, list the
Principal Stockholders and the percentage of stock owned by each. NOTE: Where the Principal Officers or
Stockholders consist of another Corporation(s), Trustee(s), Partnership(s} or other similar entities, further
disclosure shall be required which discloses the idenfity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the
ultiimate ownership interest in the aforementioned entity.

Centro Evangelistico La Roca, Inc.
Corporation Name

Name, Address and Office Percentage of stock
20851 Gulfstream Road N/A Not-for-Profit Corporation

Cutler Bay, Florida 33189

See Exhibit "B"

If the property, which is the subject of the Application, is owned or leased by a TRUSTEE, list the Principal
Stockholders and the percentage of stock owned by each. NOTE: Where the Principal Officers or
Stockholders consist of another Corporation(s). Trustee(s), Partnership(s) or other similar entities, further
disclosure shall be required which discloses the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the
ulfimate ownership interest in the aforementioned entity.

Trust Name

Name, Address and Office Percentage of stock

If the property, which is the subject of the Application, is owned or leased by a PARTNERSHIP or LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, list the Principal Stockholders and the percentage of stock owned by each. NOTE: Where the
Principal Officers or Stockholders consist of another Corporation(s), Trustee(s), Partnership(s) or other similar
entities, further disclosure shall be required which discloses the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons)
having the ultimate ownership interest in the aforementioned entity.

Partnership or Limited Partnership Name

Name, Address and Office Percentage of stock
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COST RECOVERY AFFIDAVIT

| hereby acknowledge and consent to the payment of all applicable fees involved as part
of my application process. These fees include but are not limited to: application fees,
postage, advertising. and attorney fees regardiless of the outcome of the public hearing.

Please type or print the following:

Date: Public Hearing No.

Full Name:

Mr. (Rdrs. [Khs. tpa Vf.A 600(:/(&.—

Centro Evangelistico La Roca, inc.

. Cutler B
Current Address: 20851 Gulfstream Road City: utler Bay

Florida

State: Zip: 33189 (305 789-7446

Telephone Number )

Date of Birtn: [N oY. 1989

WL‘—‘
7ofure S /
/7 bayor ’féf 20 /5

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS

24/ W
%/ / MAITE ANEL
MY COMMISSION # FF 930193

Notary Public, State of Florida af Large ll5- 5 EXPIRES: Oc
/,‘t,--.-a‘; Bondedrhm'.bta‘y

tober 22, 2019

Public Undemmers

My Commission expires_ £ 9{/ 22

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2000-09-33-Cost Recovery

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 - www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

If the property, which is the subject of the Application, is owned or leased by a CORPORATION, list the
Principal Stockholders and-the percentage of stock owned by each. NOTE: Where the Principal Officers or
Stockholders consist of another Corporation(s), Trustee(s), Partnership(s) or other similar entities, further
disclosure shall be required which discioses the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the
ultimate ownership interest in the aforementioned entity.

Caste Group Investmenfs. LLC (Purchaser)
Corporation Name

Name, Address and Office Percentage of stock
14850 SW 26 Street, Suite 210 See Exhibit "C"

Miami, Florida 33185

If the property, which is the subject of the Application, is owned or leased by a TRUSTEE, list the Principal
Stockholders and the percentage of stock owned by each. NOTE: Where the Principal Officers or
Stockholders consist of another Corporation(s), Trustee(s), Partnership(s) or other similar entities; further
disclosure shall be required which discloses the identity of the individual(s) {natural persons) having the
ultimate ownership interest in the aforementioned entity.

Trust Name_

Name, Address and Office Percentage of stock

If the property, which is the subject of the Application, is owned or leased by a PARTNERSHIP or LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, list the Principal Stockholders and the percentage of stock owned by each. NOTE: Where the
Principal Officers or Stockholders consist of another Corporation(s), Trustee(s}, Partnership(s} or other similar
entities, further disclosure shall be required which discloses the identity of the individual(s} (natural persons)
having the ultimate ownership interest in the aforementioned entity.

Partnership or Limited Partnership Name -

Name, Address and Office Percentage of stock

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Sulte 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 - 305-234-4262 - www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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COST RECOVERY AFFIDAVIT
| hereby acknowledge and consent o the payment of
of my application process.

all applicable fee:

§ involved as part
These fees include but are not limited to: application fees,
postage, advertising, and attorney fees regardless of the outcome of the public hearing.
Please type or print the following:

Date: S/ll /ﬂ'

Public Hearing No.
Full Name:

vﬁr.wrs.ws. /’/ Ate CASTZLL RS

Caste Group Invesiments, LLC

i 789-744
State: _Tonds _7ip: 33185 1elephone Number {395 -} 6
Date of Bi

Sﬁnamre

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE METHIS __ /7 DAY OF ’?é/ 207 4

2
Notary Public, §

e of Florida at Large

My Commission expires / g / 2Z / 20 7 i

S MAITE ANEL
& @) SE MY COMMISSION # FF 930193
G EXPIRES: October 22, 2019
560 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters
Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2000-09-33-Cost Recovery
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EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A portion of the SW 1/4 of Section 9, Township 56 South, Range 40 £., Dade
Count7, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:
Begin at the NW corner of the SW 1/4 of tho said Section 9 and run North 89
degrees 37 minutes 14 seconds E along the North line of said sw 1/4 for 361.79
feet; thence run Soutis O degree 3B minutes 56 seconds Bast along a line parallel
to the West linu of the SW 1/4 of Section 9 for 463.65 fect; thence run § 47
degrees 59 minutes 56 seconds W., along a line paralle} to and 390.0 feet
Northwesterly of the Northwesterly right-of-way line of OLD CUTLER ROAD, as
recorded in Deed Book 1616 at Page 483 of the Public Records of Dade County,
Florida, for 304.58 feet; thence run South 89 dagrees 37 minutes 14 seconds West
along a line parallel to the North line of said Southwest 1/4 For 133.15 feet
to the 8W correr of the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of said SW 1/4; thence run North '
0 degreas 38 minutes 56 seconds West along the West line of the said Southwest 1/4
for 665,96 feet to the Point of Beginning. |

#57981887 vl
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EXHIBIT “B”

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

CENTRO EVANGELISTICO LA ROCA, INC.

Not-for-Profit-Corporation

(1) David Bonilla President
(2) Rafae] Castillo Vice President

(3) Milagros Rodriguez Secretary Treasurer

#57981915_v1
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EXHIBIT “C”

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

CASTE GROUP INVESTMENTS, LL.C

(1) Mario Castellanos 50%

(2) Ibonne Castellanos 50%

#57981953_v1
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[CENTRO EVANGELISTICO LA ROCA, INC. LETTERHEAD]

Ms. Kathryn Lyon

Planning and Zoning Director
Department of Community Development
Town of Cutler Bay

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105
Cutler Bay, Florida 33189

Re: Letter of Authorization for Centro Evangelistico La Roca, Inc.

Dear Ms. Lyon:

Please allow this letter to serve as the letter of consent to allow Caste Group Investments, LLC,
Juan J. Mayol, Jr., Esq., Hugo P. Arza, Esq., Alejandro J. Arias, Esq., James R. Williams, Esq., Pedro
Gassant, Esq., Alberto J. Torres, and Michael A. Freire of Holland & Knight LLP to represent Centro
Evangelistico La Roca, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, in connection with the property located
at 20851 SW 97 Avenue, in the Town of Cutler Bay (Miami Dade County Folio No. 36-6009-000-
0160)(the “Property”); with the respective (1) growth management plan amendment, (2) rezoning, (3)
conditional use, and (4) site plan applications for the Property, and in all public hearings and meetings
related thereto.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you need further information.

Sincerely,

3 Print Nam -
¢ Dopes,dey 7-

Title
The foregoing-instzume: acknowledged befor e7t}-1is )4 day of /‘/ée/ .z, i
by j & /g 7 22&’7%6 , as /};/9&% «_, of Centro Evangelisti¢o La Roca,
Inc. He/She £-7is personally known to me or ___ has produced as

identification.
VY %k

Notary Public, State of 2;7%4/2/3’7— 2 /i
Nane /a7 L
Commission Number: ? 2 o/ é\}

My Commission Expires: 4 0{/ z %/ 4 ?

MAITE ANEL
MY COMMISSION # FF 930193
&f EXPIRES: October 22, 2018
A% Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

—




Attachment "B" (Page 18 of 39)

[CASTE GROUP INVESTMENTS, LLC LETTERHEAD]

Ms. Kathryn Lyon

Planning and Zoning Director
Department of Community Development
Town of Cutler Bay

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105
Cutler Bay, Florida 33189

Re: Letter of Authorization for Caste Group Investments, LL.C

Dear Ms. Lyon:

Please allow this letter to serve as the letter of consent to allow Juan J. Mayol, Jr., Esq., Hugo P.
Arza, Esq., Alejandro J. Arias, Esq., James R. Williams, Esq., Pedro Gassant, Esq., Alberto J. Torres, and
Michael A. Freire of Holland & Knight LLP to represent Caste Group Investments, LLC, a Florida
limited lability company, in connection with the property located at 20851 SW 97 Avenue, in the Town
of Cutler Bay (Miami Dade County Folio No. 36-6009-000-0160)(the “Property”); with the respective (1)
growth management plan amendment, (2) rezoning, (3) conditional use, and (4) site plan applications for
the Property, and in all public hearings and meetings related thereto.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you need further information.

Sincerely,
)
Print Name
L an B ev2—
Title

//?he,forego'&ins t was acknowledged before me this 7 / day of /é )/, “Zﬂ/,!
by & ﬂ

/e (-2 ,as F /%75 7Z , of Caste Group Investménts, LLC.
He/She ~is personally known to me or ___has produced as
identification. W
Notary Public, State of ﬁ’/// £s

Name: %)/JL/ W
Commission Number: ?ﬁﬂ / §}
My Commission Expires:  / e / z %// ,7

[Notary Seal]

MAITE ANEL
MY COMMISSION # FF 830193
X EXPIRES: October 22, 2019
& Bonded Thry Notary Public Underwriters

#57315780_vi1
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PLANNING AND ZONING
RECFIVED]
APPLICATION FOR ZONING CHANGE .
= ‘Community Development |
LIST ALL FOLIO #S: ___36-6009-000-0160
DATE RECEIVED:
PROPOSED PROJECT NAME: "Proposed Pre-K to 12th 'Grade Charter School"

1. NAME OF APPLICANT (Provide complete name of applicant, exactly as recorded on
deed, if applicable. If applicant is a lessee, an executed ‘Owner’s Sworn-to-Consent' and
copy of a valid lease for 1 year or more is required. If the applicant is a corporation, trust,
partnership, or like entity, a 'Disclosure of Interest’ is required).

Centro Evangelistico La Roca, inc.

2, APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER:

Mailing Address: __‘c/o Holland & Knight, 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300

City: __ Miami State: _Zip: _FL Phones#:  (305) 789-7446

3. OWNER'S NAME, MAILING ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER:

Owner's Name (Provide name of ALL owners): Centro Evangelistico La Roca, Inc.

. 20851 Gulfst Road
Mdailing Address: Jisiream Roa

ley Cutier Bay State: FL le 33189 Phone#: (305) 789-7446

4, CONTACT PERSON’S INFORMATION:

Name:; Alejandro J. :Arias, Esq. Company: Holland & Knight, LLP

Mailing Address: 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300

33131

City: __Miami state: _FL Zip:

Phone# (305) 789-7783 Fax# (305)789-7446 E-mail: alejandro.arias@hklaw.com

@FGBC

meaeesasey 10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 - Cutler Bay, FL 33189 *+ 305-234-4262 * www.cutlerbay-fl.gov
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701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300 | Miami, FL 33131 | T 305.374.8500 | F 305.789.7799 Alejandro J. Arias, Esq.
Holland & Knight LLP | www.hklaw.com 305-789-7446
Alejandro.arias@hklaw.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

September 19, 2018 NAWRA'S) -6 33

Ms. Kathryn Lyon

Planning and Zoning Director
Department of Community Development
Town of Cutler Bay

10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105
Cutler Bay, Florida 33189

Re:  Centro Evangelistico L.a Roca, Inc. / Folio No. 36-6009-000-0160 / 20851 SW
97 Avenue / Rezoning Application / Revised Letter of Intent (Submitted
5.30.18)

Dear Ms. Lyon:

This law firm represents Centro Evangelistico La Roca, Inc. (“Applicant™), the owner of
the property lecated at 20851 SW 97 Avenue, in the Town of Cutler Bay (“Cutler Bay”), further
identified by Miami-Dade County Folio No. 36-6009-000-0160 (the “Property”). This letter shall
serve as the Applicant’s revised letter of intent in support of a rezoning application to re-designate
the Property from “SR (Single-Family Residential Density)” to “INT (Institutional)”, pursuant to
Section 3-36 and 3-38 of the Town of Cutler Bay Land Development Regulations. After careful
consideration, and in connection with the proposed project and grade levels, the Applicant now
seeks to operate a Pre-K to 8" Grade charter school, rather than the Pre-K to 12th Grade levels, as
originally proposed. The Apphcant has also filed concurrent and respective land use amendment,
site plan, and conditional use permit applications in connection therewith.

- Property. The Property is approximately 4.2 acres of land located south of Montego Bay
Drive and east of SW 97 Avenue, directly across from Gulfstream Elementary School. The
Property is currently improved and utilized as Centro Evangelistico La Roca church, and enjoys a
privileged location that'is ideally suited for an “INT (Institutional)” zoning designation. As such,
approval of the proposed rezoning request would be consistent with the character of the community
and consistent with adjacent future land use designations. In fact, in 1966 the Miami-Dade County
Zoning Appeals Board approved a church and Sunday school, summer bible school, and
kindergarten and elementary school use on the Property, pursuant to Resolution No. 3-ZAB-427-
66. See Exhibit “A” (Miami-Dade County Resolution No. 3-ZAB-427-66). As such, approval of
the proposed zoning would be consistent with the character of the community and consistent with
the Town’s delineated goals and needs.

Réguéét Pursuant to Section 3- 38(D) of the Town of Cutler Bay Land Development
Regulations, in considering a rezoning of the Property, the Town Council shall use the following
criteria in makmg theu decision:
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Planning and Zoning, Director
September 19, 2018
Page 2

1. The proposed rezone is consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of the Town’s
Growth Management Plan.

The Applicant has also filed a concurrent application for an amendment to the
Town’s Growth Management Plan Future Land Use Map to re-designate the
Property from “Low-Density Residential” to a “Institutional”. As such, the requested
land use designation and the “INT (Institutional)” zoning classification are in-line
and will serve to meet the needs of the City’s growing diverse community, by
contributing to the Town’s economic prosperity and viability by creating much-
needed  jobs, improving access to quality education, cultivating the aesthetic
character of the surrounding neighborhood, and enhancing property values by
providing high-quality public-school opportunities. This Project will meet the
primary intention of the Growth Management Plan and the respective goals,
objectives, and policies, which ultimately serve to protect the public health, safety,
and welfare of the Town and its residents.

2. The proposed zoning district is compatible with the surrounding area’s zoning
designation(s) and existing uses.

As shown in the Preliminary Site Plan, the Applicant is proposing to redevelop the
Property as a 54,000 square foot educational facility in order to operate a (Pre-K -
8" Grade) charter school (the “Project”). As part of the Project, the Applicant also
proposes the development of a brand new 6,000 square foot religious institution, for
use by the Centro Evangelistico La Roca church. The Project is wholly compatible
with the character and purpose of the “INT (Institutional)” zoning district, which
provides for the continued and future development of academic campuses, and is
compatible with the general neighborhood and existing uses near the Property,
including Gulfstream Elementary School, located just across SW 97 Avenue.
Additionally, the unique nature of the Project provides a tremendous benefit to the
adjoining communities, will be constructed utilizing the highest quality materials and
design elements, and will ultimately serve to enhance the surrounding community.

3. The subject property is physically suitable for the uses permitted in the proposed
district.

The design and functional layout of the Project represents the most appropriate use
that will be compatible with the area, and which will not result in increased sprawl
or lead to detrimental impacts. The Project will be developed in a manner consistent
with the high quality development that is representative of the Town of Cutler Bay
and meets all of the development standards set forth in Section 3-56 of the Town of
Cutler Bay Land Development Regulations. Additionally, and as set forth in Policy
EDU-7H of the Town Growth Management Plan, the Project will serve to eliminate
infrastructure deficiencies surrounding existing school sites, and pursuant to Policy
EDU-71, will provide an adequate site for required education facilities. The Project
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is also in-line with Objective EDU-5, as it will also help to develop programs and
opportunities to bring schools and the community closer together.

In summary, we believe that the proposed application represents a compatible and effective
use that will serve the operational needs of the Applicant, while exemplifying the high quality of
development that is representative of the Town of Cutler Bay, and meeting the goals of the Town
Council. Based on the forgoing, we look forward to your favorable recommendation. Should you
have any questions or concerns regarding this Application, please do not hesitate to phone my
direct line at (305) 789-7446.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

CJQ;

_ Alejandro J. Arias, Esq.

Enclosures

#60735961 vl



~EXHIBIT

i

9-56-40
Iv-1g1l
Ytem Ro. 66-410

RESOLUTION KO. 3-GAB-LET-66

The £ollowing resolution wae offered by Mr._ John R, Harlow ,
seconded by Mr.  Frank P. Reynolds ;, axd upon poll of membere present,
the vote was a8 follows:

Neal Adoma aye Virginia Salley @bsent

Gene Flinn aye Hs He Wood aye

John R. Harlow aye Avdrew lee aye

Frank P. Reynolds aye
WHEREAS, Ricbard A: Richeads, Trustee, hes applied for the following:

SFECIAL EXCHPTION to permit & Chureh ant Sunday School, smmiﬁ&':’bible schoolsy
and an elgmentayy school, ABD

UNUBUAL UBE to peanlt & kindergarten.

All gecording to plana subnitted with the application and on £ile in the
Zoning Pepartment .

ALL OF A1l that part of the W. 365" of the IWE mwd swh, 1 BW of a line

dravm parallel to and 375' fram OM Cutler Pd. (Ingvaham Hwy.) in Section 9,

Township 56 South, Bouge k0 East. The E. side W 9T Ave. (Ouifotresm Ri.),

approx. 100' 8. of Montego Bay Drs, Pade County, Florids, and

- WHEREAS, an inspection of the subject property wus made and e piblic heéaring

of the Metropolitan Defle County Zonitg Appeals Boord wus sdverticed and held, as
required by law, and ell intevested parties concerned’ in the uatter were heard,
i . .

WIHEREAS, upon dug anfl propar comsiferetion bhaving been glirem to the matter,
1t &g the opinion of thin Board that the zeq:tﬁaat;aﬂ specinl exception and umisual
use would be compatible with the aree and 11:; develomment and would conform with
the requirements and intent of the Zoning Procedure Ordinance;

NOW THEREFOHE BE IT moz.vm_by the Metropolitan Dede County Zoning Appesls
Board that: the zeguested gpecial excéption %o!pormit .6 Church and Bubday S&hinl,
‘summier Bible sthool;. end ah eleméntary'sthool, be'end the same are hercby appmea;
subject to the following conditions:
1. _Dedication of righta-bf-vay es may e deaned lacking, desireble and ...

neaessary, in the opinion of the Divector of Public Worlts and Zening '

Director, shall be mads; #nd improvement shall be made of such rights-of-way
as mey be roquired by the Director of Publie Works.

2, 7That & detailed plot use plan be submitted to end mect with the approval of
the Zoning Directyiy; eald plan to inslude among other things but not be
limited to, type snd location of bulletin board or sign, lecation of
atructure ox strustures, offgtreet pariting aress asd driveways, walls,
hedges, landscaping, drainage, ete.
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3. That the use be established and maintained in eccordance with the epproved
plan.
No temporary structures or temporary use of any type ia to be permitied on
the premises.

&,
@« fhat no occupency or use of the premises be permitted until the required

varking facilities have been improved and installed in eccordance with the
zoning cofle yequirements; and

BE IT PURTHER BESQLVED thet the requested unueal use te pexmit a
kindergarten be and the sams 18 herely opproved, subject to the following
conditionas .

1. That a detalldd plot use plan be mOmitted to and mest with the approval
of the Zoning Director; seid plan sball inclufe but not be ldmited to,
location of strutture or structuves, offetyeet parhing arcas and driveways,

2. Tat the use be mde to conform to the requivements end/or redommendations
of the Dade County Firg Chief and Dede County Depertment of Pubiic Reslth.

3. That the use be e¢vtedlished and maintedned in scaordance with the approved
- pme

h. That the use be approved.for and be restricted fo o maximm of £ifty (50)
cmmﬂh ’

5. Tt the use be restrioted to ohildren in the age Growp of 3 to 6 years.
6. That the days of operation shall be from Mondsy through Fridey.

7. That the hours of operntion shall be between 8100 a.n. to %:00 p.m.

8. 4hat the play ares shall be entirely fenged.

9. Tnat a total of tlxee (3) bLuses mmy be maintaived on the property in

connection with the enbire operatidn inolufing Church ard elementary school,
ete,

10. That the Cextifieaste afj Use and Cccupancy be eutomatically renewable annuslly

by the Dade emymmm.mmmmmgwemm with gll
ténus and ¢onddtions abdl be subject to omncellation upon violation of any
of the gonditions or when, in the opinion of the Metxopolitan Dade County
Zoning Appesls Bosxd after public hearing, it 4s deteimined that the use s
detrimental and/or incompatible to the surrcunding neighorhood. .

The Zoning Pirector is hereby directed to mnke the neceagary motations upon

‘the maps and records of the Pade County Building ;nazonmg Pepartment and to

issue all permits in agcordance with the terms and conditions of this Resolution.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of Getobar, 1966.

Beavd 10/12/66
Ho. 6‘6-141%
10/26/66

ff 39)




N
& , .achment "B" (Page 25 of 39)

Mr. Blchord Ae Bichinds, Trahds

B30 SeWe 59 Atrureze
RE: Richard A« Richarde, Traetee; reguset for spéctsl ameptiva fop Church &
Butiay Gelond, S ’,_zﬁ:ﬁmta mm.,mwﬁ | alimntary sclicods Uomwgal . e

s $op
£5+10~37¢

Enclosed herewith is a copy of Resolution No. AN Pty , adopted by the
Metropolitan Dade County Zoning Appeals Board, approving your application con-
cerning the above subject matter.

Please note the conditions under which said approval was granted, inasmuch as
strict compliance therewith will be required, The required plot use plan
should be submitted to this office in trxiplicate for approval before any
detailed plans are prepared, inasmuch as building permits will not be issued
prior to the approval of said plan.

You are hereby advised that the decision of the Zoning Appeals Board may be
appealed by an aggrieved party (within 14 days) or by the Directors of the
Dade County Building and Zoning Department and Plaaning Department (within 18
days), as has been provided in Chapter 33«313 of the Code of Metropolitan
Dade County, Florida; and that no permits or Certificate of Use and Occupancy
can be issued until the appeal pericds have expired, and only if no appeal
has been flled. Application for necessary permits should be wmade with this
department, The appeal period commences to xun two days after the adoption
date of the Resolution.

Very truly yours,

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY
BULLDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

cce/ uft Chester C. Czebrinski

Enc. - : 'Aggistant Director

ey lomee W Pudpps S "
: Valencin AvQss Cole

evr Directny of Publéd Works

Dade Co. Piye Chief, Roow 323
Goe mﬁ of Publdic Health, Dr. (ato
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LETTER OF INTENT

THE INTENT OF THIS APPLICATION IS TO GET PERMISSION

A £ g

TO USE THE REQUESTED 5 ACRES FOR A GHURGH AND SGHOOL.
THEREFORE, A zomm GHANAE FROM BY, TO THE NECESSARY
CHURCH & SCHOOL zomm@ 18 REQU'ESTED..‘ THE SCHOOL TYPE

IS SUNDAY BIBLE, KINDERGARD;:N & SUMMER BIBLE SCHOOL THAT
GO WITH CHURCHES, !

/4_1.// ) /w Praln




/ 3. Fee Notice to be mailed to_ /1A .

. Attachm
HETROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY ZONING APPEALS BOARD

,@& 31jof 39)

PLICATION FO AUG 16 1966
APPLICA' R _PUBLIC HEARING
- — - DADE CO. BLNG. & ZONING
wp ¢ TL-/21 % co, BLe
SEC. 7 Tup. S & RGE. 40 AMOUNT OF FEE {5 BY. ~m- - w pbray’ A
Vg
RADIUS ASSIGNED Sog’ recerpr #1058 W?mx/
U Date Receipt
- Stamp

This application, with all supplemental data and information, must be completed
in accordance with the attached “INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILING APPLICATIONS' and in
accordance with the specific instructions in the application, and returned to the
METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT before the same will be
advertised for hearing. s e

IMPORTANT - The applicant, or his representative, should be present at the
hearing.

+ Richard A, Richards, Trustee /
(PRINT) U

f

i

1. Name of Applicant (Property Cwner) or Tenant (¥ith Cwner®s Sworn-to Consent).
Richard A. Richards, Trustee

: L4 Sav 7t
Mailing Add:_§ %50 Sw f?\/w € City /3 iy TeleNos 22 &/ = 2"34{3 oR.
. e 7 297
2. Affected Party none A

Hailing Adds City Tele.No. !
/7 1
Flavi  AAnT

CueTLleR

tailing Adds 7Y/ EnSTER (R4 City Rizce TeleNo.Z35-F=72

4, LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY COVERED BY THE APPLICATION.
(If subdivided - lot, block, complete name of subdivision, plat book and
page number). (If metes and bounds description - complete description, in-
cluding section, township, and range). If more than one zonhe classification
requested, the lepal description of each area covered by a sevarate
classification.

A11 that part of the West 365 feet of the NWi of NWi of SWi lylng

NW of a line drawn parallel to and 375 feet from 0ld Cutler Road

(Ingreham Highway), Sectlion 9, Twp 56 South, Range 40 East, Dade
: Tounty, FIOrLda
5. Address (if number has been assigned Sy 97 A o Theo. Suf 20%8 S7° ‘

6. Size of Property. ft. X ft. Acres_ 5 aores

7. Does applicant own any property contiguous to that which is the subject
matter of this application? If so, give complete lﬁaﬁil description of en- ‘
tire contiguous property A1l that part OF the of the SW% lying

westerly of Iperaham Highway less the eant 86 feet in Sestion 9,
Township 56 South, Range 40 East, Dade COuntv.Jl?éx‘J.ﬂ.a.._.laasJ acres
— deseribed in-item-4 : e =

-
!

8. Date SUBJECT property acquired: - day of : y 19

9. This applic_ation is_intended to cover: (check applicable item).
District Boundary Change(s):

Present Zone Classification _ {8 Min.Cubic Content__7Z Loo € N
4
Zone Classification Desired DX %Huf, (A28 AT

L~ Special Exception Non-Use Special Exception

_New and/or. Unusual.Use 2o Use Variance

[ Variance from other..than Airport Regulations

Variance from Airport Regulations
Pare 1
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12.

13-

14,
15.

16.

& ®

separate sheet if required).

Now zoned agriculture, oaLrgno.t be used with present zoning

directly acrogss from Dade County Public Elementary School

Has a public hearing been held 6n this property within the last 2 years?___no

If so, in whose name When? Nature of
Hearing

Is this hearing being requested as a result of a_violation notice? no

none

If so, in vwhose name was the violation notice served?

Has a bullding permit been refused? no

Are there any existing structures on the property?_ R If so, what type?
(CBS, Frame, Frame-Stucco, Other)
If so, show size, location and set-backs on plot plan.

If so, submit photos showing front and side elevation of buildings.

All data and exhibits submitted in comnection with this application become a
PERMANENT PART OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY.

The following enclosures MUST BE ATTACHED to complete application for public
hea.rmg and must be of a size that will conveniently fold into a legal size
(8% x 14) folder:

A. WAIVERS OF OBJECTION (Optional)

B. PLOT PLAN *(If existing building on property). Flot plan should show
existing buildings, use of each, dimensions, spacing between, and setbacks
from property lines; off-street parking showing spaces marked off.

C. PLOT PLAN *(If property vacant, but plan for development has been worked
out). Submit copy containing same details as above.

* The plot plan shall contain a title block _J.dentlfylng the development or
project, the name, title, and address of person preparing the plan, the
date of preparation of plan and scale of drawing.

D, FLAT If it will have particular bearing on the application or if more
than one zone clagsification is being requested; to show exact areas-to
be covered by the different zone classifications. Legal description of
each area for which a different zone classification is requested must be
included.

E. IF LIOUOR, BFER OR WINE uge proposed - BAR OR PACKAGE STORE SURVEY by
registered engineer or surveyor showing all schools and Churches within
3,000 feet. If no Churches or schools within that distance, statement
from registered engineer or surveyor so stating.

IF LIOUOR, BEER OR VINEuse proposed - Also the BAR AND PACKAGE STORE sur-
vey should show all places of business serving or selling such alcoholic

beverage within 2,000 feet; if none, letter from engineer or surveyor so

stating.

F. If EXCAVATING involved, FROFILES and TOPOGRAPHICAL plan or sketch of the
proposed excavation and perimeters.

G. If a SIGN is involved, the elevations of proposed sign should be shoun.

H. HEARING FEE. In an amount based on amount of work involved in processing
this particularly application payable in cash or a check to METROPOLITAN
DADE COUNTY BUTILDING & ZONING DEPT.

I. 1ETTER OF INTENT, IMPORTANT - See explanation on Page 3.

Jo. FLOOR PLAN.

-2- el
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DETAILED E_XPLANATIQN OF REQUIRED EXHIBITS

- Waivers of Objestitn. These are optional in all cases, and may be in individual
letter of intent form. Waiver must.show that signer has knowledge of exactly
what the application covers. Signature and address must be shown.

Plot Plan. Plot plan must show all property dimensions, streets abutting property,
and North point. If structures exist or are proposed, all dimensions and set-
backs must be shown.

Floor Plan. HMust show existing conditions and all proposed changes or additions,

Letter of Intent. The exact nature of the use or operation applied for, together
with any pertinent technical data which will tend to clarify the proposed use.:
A

* “If the application is for any‘varia.nce, the letter of intent MUST also contain
* an explanation of the alleged hardship, which would justify the granting of a

*  variance; such justification to .be based on standards for hardship established
* by the Zoning Procedural Ordinarice which requires a showing of any unnecessary
* hardship, peculiar to the particular piece of property, and which, if granted,

* will be in harmony with the intent of the regulation and the neighborhood con-

* cerned, and that the request is the minimum variance which will permit the

* reasonable use of the premises.” At the hearing youw, of course, MUST prove your
* property falls within the requirements for a variance as contained in Sec. 33~

* 311 (e) of the Metropolitan Dade County Code.®

Elevation Drawings. Must show all din‘l'ensions. If signs are involved, show eleva-

tion above grade and copy on sign.
d % ok ok ok ok od % ook ok ok k & ok ok ok % %k M ok % % ok k ook % ook % ok ok ok ok ok % ok k ok % %k %k %k

TENANT OR_QWNER_AFFIDAVIT ,
o 7%L5Tt&, :

I, feHpep A. LiiHarss, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the
owner of the property described and which is the subject matter of the proposed
hearing; that all the answers to the questions in this application, and all sketches.
data and other supplementary matter attached to and made a part of the application
are honest and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand this
application must be completed and accurate before a hearing can be advertised.

ey € Codenh Ty

SIGNATURE
Richards, Trustee

Sworn to and subscribed tg- before Riohar
me this _ /6 day of Jv A/l 19__6_4{_.

. LAl S ST L
e v STTE of Flonda_ i Large:
w//{’ - NOTARY - sy Commitsion’ Exgires Jan. 29, 1968
ommission Expires- . Bondod 8y A’qglkanﬂmqggs_ndly,ﬁc‘
WOk ok R N R R K R R K K R R % R ok Rk & ok ok d R ok ok K K K R R K K K & Bk KR & Rk

CORPORATION AFFIDAVIT . ~ -

{
We, » being first duly sworn, depose and say that we are
the President/Vice-President, and Secietary/Asst. Secretary of the aforesaid corpora
tion, and as such, have been authorized by the corporation to file this application
for public hearing; that all answers to the questions in said application and all
sketches, data and other supplementary matter attached to and made part of this
application are honest and true to the best of our knowledge and belief; that said
corporation is the owner of the property described herein and which is the subject
matter of the proposed hearing. We understand this application must be complete
and accurate before o hearing car be advertised. o

PRESIDENT®S SIGNATURE
(COI"P . )
' (Seal)
ATTEST:

: SECRETARY’S SIGNATURE
Sworn and subscribed to before me

this day of 19 .

NOTARY PUBLIC
Commission Expirest:
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[Tt has been the practice of applicants to withhold submission of applications for
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, INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILING APPLICATIONS — p) . c 8 1855

. LDG
FoR By Depy.” % Z0NiNg
ZONING APPEALS BOARD HEARTNGS T——

A1l applications must be executed and sworn to by the owner (or owners of at least
5% of the property described in the application), or by a tenant or tenants with
owner's written sworn-to consent, or a duly authorized agent, evidenced by a written
power of attorney. ALL APPLICATIONS AND SUPPORTING DATA MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE-
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED.

.'Applications wllli not be advertised for hearing unless received in completed form
iy the Building & Zoning Department, with all required supporting data. o

Zoning hearings until the established deadline date, resulting in the largest per-
centage of applications being received on that date. _Because such practice makes
it difficult, if not impossible, to properly progess such applications, it has
become necessary that this Department limit the number of apvlications which will
be accented for any month's hearings, The number of applications accepted for any
month may fluctuate, depending upon the number of applications carried over from
the previous month,

Hereafter, under this policy of acceptance of only a limited number of applications
each month, applications will be considered on a first come. first serve basis.

Only cemplete applications, with all required and correct exhibits will be consider:
ed for aoceptance and they will be processed, and stamped as accepted, if complete,
in the order received. —

Applications will be considered complete only when all applicable guestions have
been answered, including a complete and accurate legal description, and properly
signhed and notarized, and including all supplementary data submitted with and as
called for in the application. (Note that applications for various type hearings
reqiire different. supplementary data).

Applicants are advised that the mere filing of this application and appearance at
thé Public Hearing in no way assures approval of the application. Your application
inlorder to justify any consideration for approval, must conform to good planning
and zoning principles and must conform to the plan for the development of Dade
County. .
It is advisable to discuss the merits of your application with a member of the
Building & Zoning staff before filing in order that time and money will not be
wasted on an unsound application.

Tt 1§ recommended that the completed applications be turned in personally to a mem-
ber of the staff assigned to check them so that possible discrepancies can be cor-
rected at that time. Otherwise, the Department accepts no responsibility for
completeness and accuracy of the application, and will not advertise an incomplete
or inaccurate apnlication.

HEARING FEE: The. amount of the fee cannot be determined until after this Department
has submitted application to the compiler of the required ownership sketches and
lists, and the amount of work involved has been determined. Applicants will receive
a mailed notice indicating the total amount of the hearing fee. This notice will
also indicate a date by which the fee must be recelved by this Department if the

A

application is to be advertised for the next available hearing. Applications will
not be considered complete or filed until the fee hag been received by the Building
and Zoning Department. T

#DATA AND EXHIBITS submitted in connection with epplication become a PERMANENT. PART
*OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY. All exhibits TO BE ATTACHED to complete
*application for public hearing should be maximum 9 x 9" size. The department
*projects the exhibits on a Delineascope at both the Zoning Appeals Board and the
*County Commission hearings. It will be to the applicant's advantage that his
*exhibits conform to size. .

I have read and understand the foregoing instructions.

Richard AprHxwRirds, Trustee
s =

of 39)



DATE:

RESOLUTION NO. <3 — £ - 2
HEARING NO. — -3
Name of Applicant:

ecision:

Neal. Adams

Gene Flinn i

John R. Harlow

Frank P. Reynolds 5 .
Virginia Salley : -
H. H. Wood

Andrew Lee

No

- . S——

Attachment "B" (Page 35 of 39)

METROFPOLITAN DADE CCUNTY
ZONING APPEFALS BOARD

ABSTAIN ) ABSENT




. C - Attachment *B" (Page_36 of 39)
ZONING DIRECTOR'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATION

September 28, 1966

DATE:
6~10-
HEARING NO.: 66-10-37
APPLICANT: Richard A. Richards, Trustee

Recommendation of the Zoning Director is for:

Application should be approved subject to usual conditions including plot use
approval, with emphasis on the landscaping of parking areas to break up the
expanse of paving and with hedges and/or wa.lls on the perimeters of such

parking areas.

Bt 2 Cho—7¢,

R. F. Cook, Director
METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPT.

123.05-6




: e v Attachment “B" (Page 37 of 39)

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
RECOMMENDATION TO THE ZONING APPEALS BOARD

Tos Members, Zoning Appeals Board Dates October 1, 1966
Subject: 2ZAB Hearing Item #66-10-37
Proms Richard Richards
Reginald R. Walters, Director Section 9-56-40
Planning Department YZ g@ P
ﬂ?l #
RECOMMENDATION 2

The Planning Department recommends that the application be approved subject to
the usual conditions pertaining to such uses and including but not limited to
Plot Use Plan approval, conformance to the requirements set forth in the pro-
posed cff-street parking landscaping ordinance, and all right-of-way dedications
deemed necessary by the Director of Dade County Public Works Department,

The area in which the proposed use is to be located is developed on a low density
residential basis to the north. Directly to the west is Gulfstream Elementary
School and to the east a few hundred feet is another church, To the south the land
is vacant. Considering the other institutional uses nearby and the residential
area which this use will gerve this use will be compatible with the existing re~
sidentfal development and complimentary to the existing institutional uses and
would not be detrimental to the area,

RRW/CLC/BD: ja
ccs Mr. R. F. Cook, Director
Building and Zoning Department
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- Attachment "B" (Page 38 of 39)
METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY ZONING APPEALS BOARD October 12, 1966

Mr. Cotton: We would appreciate deferment.

Mr. Czebrinski: I would see no objection, Mr. Chairman, to
deferring it.

_ Chairman Lee: Does thirty days make that much difference?
Mr. Cotton: As soon as possible.
Cheirman Lee: Your motion, then, is withdrawm.

Mr. Flinn: If the motion is rescinded, I make e new motion
to defer this application and the other application--in other
words, both their sign applications, for a period of thirty
days.

Mr. Harlow; I will second that.
Mr. Flinn: That is November T, I think, 9:00 a.m.
Mr. Czebrinski: That is fine.

Chairman Lee: We have a motion that was offwvad by Mr. Flinn,
seconded by Mr. Harlow, for a thirty-day defe.ral of both
applications. Any discussion on the motion? Those opposed
signify by raising their right hand.

That motion is carried six to zero.

Whereupon the motion carried by a vote of 6-0; Mrs. Salley
being absent.

Renato_Levi Hearing 66-10-36. Resolution 3-ZAB-U26-66.
Mr. Harlow: I move approval.
Mr. Adams: I will second it.

Chairman Lee: Is there any discussion on the motion? Those
opposed signify by raising their right hand. It is carried
four to zero for approval.

Whereupon the motion carried by a vote of 4-0; Messrs. Flinn
and Wood and Mrs. Salley being absent.

Richard A. Richards, Hearing 66-10-37. Resolution 3-ZAB-427-66.
Trustee
- Adc. Harlow: I move that we approve it.

Mr. Reynolds; I will second it.
Chairman Lee: Is there any discuséion on the motion?

Mr. Richmond: All the usual conditions and those are brought
out.

S Cheirman-Leer—Those-opposed—signify by raising theixr right
hand. It carvies six to nothing,

Whereupon the motion carries by a. vote of 6~0; Mrs. Salley
being absent.

Albert Realty, Inc. Hearing 66-10-39.

Mr. Reynolds: I agree that something has to be done, but I
would suggest it be turned over to the Planning Department
rather than turning it down. Would it hurt to take a 30-day
or 60-day study?

Chairman Lee: Are you making your motion that we defer it to
the Planning Department?

Mr. Reynolds: Yes. I think 1t is & mistake to abut RU-& right
next to RU-1, but what you should put there now I am not ready
to say. Page 18-B
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A
EX i
Mr. Robert F. Cook, Director -2 - September 23, 1966
!
HEARING NQ. 66-10-20 i
The West 10 feet of Lots 13 thru 17 for NW 30th Avenue and a standard 25 foot i
radius corner at the Southwest corner of Lot 17.
HEARING NO, 66-10-23
This request involves the southerly lot of Parcel No. 138 on our NW 22nd Avenue
project, none of this particular lot is needed as right of way however. Parcel
sketch 1s enclosed.
HEARING NO, 66-10-24 .
The West 15 feet of the East 25 feet is to be acquired as Parcel No. 128 of our .
NW 22nd Avenue project. Parcel sketch is enclosed. : - i !
HEARING NO, 66-10-27
The North 40 feet of the NE% of Section 11 and the South 40 feet of the West 3/4
of the SW%, SE%, of Section 2,both for S5W 10th Street. The South 35 feet of the
NE% of Section 11 for SW 18th Street. The East 40 feet of the NE% of Section 1l
for SW 127th Avenue. Standard 25 foot radius cornmers at all four corners of the
NE¥% of Section 11, :
HEARING NO. 66-10-28 4 {
The description used for the subject property is an error with regard to the 25
foot drainage easement. Dade County presently holds a Warrenty Deed on the
South 25 feet of SE¥%, NW%, NE% and additionally has a canal maintainence easement
on the North 25 feet of the South 50 feet of that same fractional area. Right
of way necessary for road purposes consist of the East 25.feet for SW 11l9th Court
‘and a standard 25 foot radius corner at the northeast corner of the subject property.
HEARING NO, 66-10-29 . .
The South 20 feet of Lot 8 for West Flagler Street; the East 10 feet of Lots
7 and 8.for NW 109th Avenue; a standard 25 foot radius cormer at’ the south-
west corner of the property. '
HEARING NO, 66-10-32
We recommend that.two additional off-street parking spaces be provided.
HEARING NQ, 66-10-33 . .
We request the construction of SW 82nd Street and sidewalks on the north boundary
- of the property. .
HEARING NO., 66-10-36
The East 35 feet for SW 152nd Avenue; the South 40 feet for SW 216th Street
(Hainlin Mill Drive); a standard 25 foot radius corner at the southeast cornmer
of the propext
HEARING NQ. 66-10-37
The West & 97th Avenue.
1
I
|
}
|
;
- !
|
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